Tower Hamlets

DO Healthand

ﬂLr\ Wellbeing
Board

o2

TOWER HAMLETS

Tower Hamlets Health and
Wellbeing Board

Agenda

Tuesday, 6 February 2024 at 5.00 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel

Members:

Chair: Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury

Councillor Kabir Ahmed, Cabinet Member for Housing Management and Performance

Councillor Saied Ahmed, Cabinet Member for Resources

Councillor Maium Talukdar, Cabinet Member for Education & Childrens Services

Dr Somen Banerjee, Director of Public Health, LBTH

Layla Richards, Acting Director Representing Corporate Director Children Social Care

Denise Radley, (Corporate Director, Health and Social Care)

Matthew Adrien, Service Director at Healthwatch Tower Hamlets

Dr Neil Ashman, Chief Executive of The Royal London and Mile End hospitals

Dr lan Basnett, Public Health Director, Barts Health NHS Trust

Councillor Ahmodur Khan, Chair of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee

Councillor Amy Lee, Non-Executive Largest Opposition Group Councillor

cie Butler, Director of Nursing and Governance, Barts Health

Chair of Tower Hamlets Together

i ief Executive Officer at Tower Hamlets GP Care Group CIC
icer THCVS

Commissioning

e to HWBB

gbal Hossain and Councillor

quorum for this body is 3 voting Members]




S

TOWER HAMLETS

Joel West, Democratic Services Officer (Committee),
joel.west@towerhamlets.gov.uk

020 7364 4207

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Tower Hamlets Council
Tower Hamlets Town Hall
160 Whitechapel Road
London E11BJ

The best of London in one borough




ce

TOWER HAMLETS

\

Public Information

Questions

Before the formal business of the Board is considered, up to 15 minutes are available
for public questions on any items of business on the agenda. Please send questions to
the Officer below by 5pm the day before the meeting.

Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings

The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the w
[...]
ice and control over their
personal health and wellbeing. This will involve working with Local HealthWatch to
make sure there’s a continuous dialogue with the public to ensure services are meeting
need.

To carry out new functions as requested by the Secretary of State and as advised in
guidance issued from time to time.

The quorum of the Board in the Terms of Reference is a quarter of the membership.
Public Engagement

Meetings of the committee are open to the public to attend, and a timetable for meeting
dates and deadlines can be found on the council’s website.



http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327

London Borough of Tower Hamlets e

TOWER HAMLETS

Tower Hamlets Health and Wellbeing Board
Tuesday, 6 February 2024

5.00 p.m.

1. STANDING ITEMS OF BUSINESS
1.1 Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence and subsequently the Chair to welcome those
present to the meeting and request introductions.

1.2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Matters Arising (Pages 7 - 12)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Tower Hamlets Health
and Wellbeing Board held on. Also to consider matters arising.

1.3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (Pages 13 - 16)

To note any declarations of interest made by members of the Board. (See attached
note of Monitoring Officer).

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

2. Health Promoting Leisure Services - TO FOLLOW

REPORT TO FOLLOW:

3. North-East London Joint Forward Plan

4. Tower Hamlets Together Priorities (PAGES 85 - 88)

REPORT TO FOLLOW:

5. Partnership Executive Group Plan (PAGES 89 - 96)

REPORT TO FOLLOW:

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS

To consider any other business the Chair considers to be urgent.

Tower Hamlets Council
Tower Hamlets Town Hall
160 Whitechapel Road
London E11BJ

The best of London in one borough




Next Meeting of the Tower Hamlets Health and Wellbeing Board

Tuesday, 16 April 2024 at 5.00 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber - Town Hall,
Whitechapel

Tower Hamlets Council
Tower Hamlets Town Hall
160 Whitechapel Road
London E11BJ

The best of London in one borough




TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING

BOARD, 05/12/2023

Agenda ltem 1.2

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

HELD AT 5.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2023

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL

Members Present in Person:

Councillor Gulam
Choudhury
Councillor Ahmodur Khan
Councillor Amy Lee

Dr Neil Ashman
Zainab Arian

Dr Somen Banerjee
Dr lan Basnett
Vicky Scott
Warwick Tomsett

Kibria Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing

Chair of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee
Non-Executive Largest Opposition Group Councillor
Chief Executive of The Royal London and Mile End
hospitals

Acting Chief Executive Officer at Tower Hamlets GP
Care Group CIC

Director of Public Health, LBTH

Public Health Director, Barts Health NHS Trust
Chief Executive Officer THCVS

Joint Director, Integrated Commissioning

Members In Attendance Virtually:

Denise Radley
Helen Wilson

Apologies:

Councillor Kabir Ahmed
Councillor Saied Ahmed
Councillor Maium Talukdar

Matthew Adrien
Amy Gibbs

Others Present in Person:

Charlotte Pomery

Julie Dublin

(Corporate Director, Health and Social Care)
Clarion Housing/THHF - representative to HWBB

(Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Inclusive
Development and Housebuilding)

(Cabinet Member for Resources and the Cost of
Living)

(Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education,
Youth and Lifelong Learning (Statutory Deputy
Mayor))

Service Director at Healthwatch Tower Hamlets
Chair of Tower Hamlets Together

Chief Participation and Place Officer, NHS North
East London
Senior Programme Manager, Unplanned Care

Page 7 1

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
BOARD, 05/12/2023

Officers Present in Person:

Ranjit Matharu Partnership Board Manager

Suki Kaur (Deputy Director of Partnership Development)

Ben Gladstone (Deputy Director of Commissioning of Older People)
Layla Richards (Head of Strategy and Policy — Children and Culture)
Adam Price Strategy & Policy Lead (HA&C)

Joel West (Democratic Services Team Leader (Committee))

Officers In Attendance Virtually:

Carrie Kilpatrick Deputy Director for Mental Health and Joint
Commissioning

1. STANDING ITEMS OF BUSINESS
2. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting and noted the apologies that
had been received.

2.1  Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Matters Arising
RESOLVED

1. That the minutes of the Board meeting of 19 September 2023 were
agreed as a correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
There were none.
4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

4.1 Review of the Terms of Reference of the Tower Hamlets Health and
Wellbeing Board

Somen Banerjee, Director of Public Health introduced the report that proposed
changes to the Board’s Terms of Reference to reflect the changes to the
Integrated Care System covering the borough, the draft guidance on Health and
Wellbeing Boards, to clarify voting rights and quorum, and also to better reflect
the Board’s purpose and function.

RESOLVED that the Board:

1. Recommends the proposed revised Terms of Reference as set out in
Appendix 2 to the report to the Mayor for approval.

Page 8 2



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING

BOARD, 05/12/2023

4.3

Big Conversation Presentation

Charlotte Pomery, Chief Participation and Place Officer, NHS North East
London, provided the Board with a brief presentation on the Big Conversation
(BC). Charlotte explained that over the summer, the ICP surveyed around 2000
local people. The conversation focused on the four priorities for improving
quality and outcomes and tackling health inequalities. The data from all the
conversations was still being analysed but four themes had been identified
Charlotte explained the four main themes arising and next steps, including how
the BC would work to develop success measures that were underpinned by BC
findings. She also explained how the BC had aimed to reached-out to otherwise
hard to reach voices.

Further to questions from the Bord, Charlotte:

e Explained her view of the potential overlaps and synergy between the
work of the Big Conversation and Healthwatch. She felt BC provided an
important additional source of residents input to complement
Healthwatch.

e Commented on the statistical relevancy of the respondent sample of
1,000 responses. She stressed that, whilst the sample was relevant, the
feedback formed part of an ongoing, not a one-off, conversation. She
expressed hope the work would develop and future feedback would
supplement those received to date.

Further to questions, the Board made the following observations:
e It was important for the Board to understand how the ICB and the Board
could work together to achieve the priorities identified.
e There were reassuring links and consistencies between this work and
the Council’s Children and Families Strategy.

RESOLVED that:
1. The Board noted the presentation.
Combating Drugs Partnership

Adam Price, Strategy and Policy Lead for Adults Social Care provided the
Board with a brief presentation on the multi-agency Combating Drugs
Partnership priorities. Adam provided an overview of the three Strategic
Priorities and the six overarching outcomes. Finally he summarised the
Partnership’s next steps, how success would be monitored and an overview of
the governance of the multi-agency partnership.

e Further to questions from Board members, Adam and Ann Corbett
(Director of Community Safety) explained

e How alcohol abuse fitted into the partnership’s work. The Board
discussed how new data reflected that the pattern of alcohol abuse and
harm had changed and that the impact of alcohol abuse was very high
and not only amongst the most deprived elements of the population. The

Page 9 3

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING

BOARD, 05/12/2023

4.4

4.5

Board also discussed the relationship between alcohol and youth
violence, which was currently subject of research and data analysis.

e That the metrics for success of the proposed strategy had yet to be
developed.

Further to questions, the Board made the following observations:

e A representative of the boroughs registered social landlords (RSLS)
would add value to the partnership. Housing officers were felt to often
represent the first line in drug-related issues.

e The partnership must be alive to the risks posed by new and dangerous
substances such as Fentanyl and Nitazenes

e Whether the relationship between the partnership and local VCS
organisations was able to best reach those community groups within
which drug use was more prevalent.

RESOLVED that the Board noted the presentation.
Winter Planning

Julie Dublin, Senior Programme Manager, Unplanned Care and Ben
Gladstone, Service Head, Ageing Well, introduced the 2023/24 Winter Plan
Update report. The winter plan was being developed to provide additional
resource to support Urgent and Emergency Care (UEC) resilience and
performance during winter October 2023 to March 2024. The plan had been
developed in collaboration with stakeholders representing system partners,
from across health and social care. Ben and Julie provided a brief presentation
setting out the context, themes, governance as well as an overview of the
individual schemes and how each would be funded, where necessary.

Further to questions from the Board, Julie and Ben explained that it was too
early to assess the benefits of warm spaces/hubs initiatives, but data would be
assessed as part of overall commissioning.

Further to questions, the Board made the following observations:

e Addressing low Covid vaccine take-up remains challenging in the
borough, especially amongst Bangladeshi population. Building trust and
communication is key to addressing this.

e There were important links between this work and the Better Care Fund
(BCF) (report elsewhere on the agenda) including alignment with the
BCF indicators.

Better Care Fund spending
Suki Kaur Deputy Director of Partnership Development, NHS North East

London introduced the report that provided an update on the review of the two-
year BCF plan was signed, originally agreed in July 2023. Suki explained the

Page 10 4

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
BOARD, 05/12/2023

purpose of the review and how the BCF funds aligned to objectives. Suki also
explained that, as at Q2 2023/24, four of the five indicators were off track. Deep
dive reviews would help to understand whether the schemes were having the
intended impact. Suki provided an overview of the Intermediate Care and Falls
Pathway Review and explained the next steps which include taking a decision
by March 2024 whether to refresh the BCF.

Further to questions from the Board, Suki explained that the position of the BCF
in Tower Hamlets was similar to neighbouring London boroughs, but wider
national benchmarking was not available.

Further to questions, the Board made the following observations:

e |t was important to note that the Council was ahead of both London and
national benchmarks for supporting most people in their home. Despite
an ambitious target, performance compared well to others.

e |t would be helpful to include data on underlying inequalities in the
specification.

e It would be helpful to include how partners have addressed and aligned
resources to inform any future decisions on redistribution.

RESOLVED that:

The Board notes the update report.

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Layla Richards, Acting Director Commissioning and Youth provided a brief
verbal update on the preparation of the SEND strategy, for which the Board
was a key stakeholder. A pre-consultation draft of the strategy would be

presented to the Board in Spring 2024, with the final version brought in Summer
2024.

The meeting ended at 6.20 p.m.

Chair, Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury
Tower Hamlets Health and Wellbeing Board

Page 11 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 1.3

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only. For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide. Advice is
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member. If in
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website.

Once you have recorded an interest in the Register, you are not then required to declare that
interest at each meeting where the business is discussed, unless the interest is a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest (DPI).

A DPI is defined in Regulations as a pecuniary interest of any of the descriptions listed at
Appendix A overleaf. Please note that a Member’s DPlIs include his/her own relevant interests
and also those of his/her spouse or civil partner; or a person with whom the Member is livin
[...]
Hamlets HWBB

[insert date of meeting]

Title of report

NEL Joint Forward Plan 2024/25 Refresh

Author

Anna Carratt

Presented by

Warwick Tomsett/ Warren Leung

Contact for further information

a.carratt@nhs.net warren.leung@nhs.net

Executive summary

1.1The NEL Joint Forward Plan (NEL JFP) 2024-2025
Refresh draft document, attached, follows on from
the first JFP 23/24 submitted in June 2023. The
expectation is that our system’s five-year plan is
refreshed yearly and submitted to NHSE by the end
of March each year. It will therefore continue to
describe how we will, as a system, deliver our
Integrated Care Partnership Strategy as well as core
NHS services.

1.2 As a partnership, we continue to work towards
developing a cohesive and comprehensive delivery
plan for meeting all the challenges we face. As part
of these annual refreshes going forward we will work
with local people, partners and stakeholders to
iterate and improve the plan as we develop our
partnership, to ensure it stays relevant and useful to
partners across the system.

1.3 For next year’s 2024/2025 refresh we have
maintained much of the core information and
headlines that are in the current iteration. Updating
and amending statistics and information where
relevant.

1.4Key additions that will be made for next year's NEL
JFP include dedicated slides for our Place-based
Partnerships and the identified cross-cutting themes
within our interim strategy, as well as all our system
improvement portfolios.

1.5At this stage it must be emphasised that this version
of the JFP is draft with refinements taking place until
23" February.

Action / recommendation

The board/ committee/ THT are asked to:

Page 17



mailto:a.carratt@nhs.net

¢ note why the JFP refresh is being undertaken and the
approach being followed in order to deliver a
refreshed NEL 24/25 JFP by March 2024.

¢ note the amended content proposed

e review and comment on the first JFP 24/25 draft
document (Appendix 1- Draft JFP 24/25)

Previous 
[...]
ealth and care system and services are achieving equitable outcomes for all residents and addressing
inequalities that exist, e.g. access, experience, representation and outcomes

Ensuring that Babies, Children and Young People get the best startin life
Delivering a range of priorities that will ensure that babies, children and young people (and their families) are supported
to get the best start in life, especially where they have additional needs

Providing integrated Mental Health services and interventions
Providing integrated services and interventions to promote and improve the mental wellbeing of our residents



S

TOWER HAMLETS

Strategic Implementation of the
Tower Hamlets Partnership Plan

H&WB
January 2024

G wa)| epuaby



Questions for the H&WB ;ﬂ;%

TOWER HAMLETS

1. How alighed are the H&WB partnership’s plans and
priorities to the calls to action in the Partnership Plan?

06 obed

2. How can we strengthen horizontal/ cross cutting
relationships across the partnerships to support the
delivery of our ambitious partnership plan?

The best of London
in one borough




A Tower Hamlets for All: A New Shared Vision and
Partnership Plan

P

TOWER HAMLETS

> A new shared vision: Residents and
partners working together to improve
quality of life, advance equality,
opportunity and empowered

communities . : :
Call to action 2: Everyone in Tower Hamlets should be able to enjoy good

mental health and wellbeing

»Shared outcomes including to address
inequalities, improve neighbourhoods

. Call to action 3: Everyone in Tower Hamlets should feel safe and live in
and tackle climate change

good-quality homes and healthy, inviting neighbourhoods

» Each call to action can add value to
current work and prepare us for the
challenges and opportunities of the
future

Call to action &: Everyone in Tower Hamlets should have acc
work and skills and an income that meets their needs

Call to action 5: A child-friendly borough where children and young people
from all backgrounds thrive, achieve their best, have opportunities, and are
listened to

T6 abed

The best of London
in one borough



Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
We are ‘One Tower Hamlets’ - with the assistance of our residents, partners, and great energy we will work together to tackle systemic issues in order to raise the standard of living, and improve outcomes for everyone who calls Tower Hamlets home. 
Our recently approved Partnership Plan, A Tower Hamlets for All sets a shared vision: Residents and partners working together to promote equality, opportunity, and empowered communities
We set this vision using insights from data and research, and listening to what residents, young people and partners have told us. We all have a stake in it’s success and will work to achieve these core priorities together over the next 5 years.
Our five cross-cutting calls to action focus on the issues which matter most to residents and where we can achieve most by working together. Each can add value to current work and prepare us for the challenges and opportunities of the future, supported by a theory of change, and the strategic plans of thematic partnership boards. 



Working together: our Tower Hamlets Partnership ;;'f

o TOWER HAMLETS

1 1
1
i Our vision: Residents and partners working together |
i to improve quality of life, advance equality, i
I opportunity, and empowered communities :
1 1

mlets s
Partn ct
+ -

B Growth and Uol;:;ary‘
Health and - u Economic

1
1
1
1
1
1 == - - ]
+ The vision is supported by new system-wide improvement
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1 . . .
wellbeing safety | o lenment | COmmunity + > We will communicate and challenge each other to raise
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

principles that will guide the way we work together:

» A clear focus - aligning communications and improving
collaboration and join-up

» Every organisation in the partnership will contribute to
delivering the calls to action

26 abed

Part
[...]
these findings resonate
with your experiences of the Parthership? Is there anything missing?

Strengths:

* Strong commitment to partnership working across the
partnerships, partners are invested in the partnership plan and
joint ambitions

Partnership Plan identifies opportunities and provides
_éramework for better co-ordination

&artnerships are proud of prior achievements, close operational
o . . . . .
&Pint working has deepened relationships and understanding

o
« Particularly strong communications campaigns with wide reach
via partnership buy in

* Strong relationships between the council and statutory partners

«  Community Safety work seen as sector leading, a data driven
approach

* Health Determinants Research Collaboration joint evidence
base for public health focused decision making. A real asset to
improving efficacy of partnerships in improving outcomes and
reducing health inequalities.

The best of London

B

TOWER HAMLETS

Areas that need further work:

The partnership structure is overly complex and doesn't make
best use of partner, member and council officer time

Struggling to make the partnership equitable and inclusive,
smaller organisations in particular struggle with the number of
meetings

Accountability for delivering outcomes weak across the current
partnership structure

Sharper focus on resident priorities and on areas where we can
only make progress together

Relationship with regional/ national strategic forums needs
strengthening

In some partnerships the agenda is driven by council and
benefits aren't widely enough shared across partner
organisations

Strengthening relationships with the business community

in one borough


Presenter Notes_2
Presentation Notes
6 thematic partnerships which report directly into PEG. Ttwo of which are statutory, but the structure is larger than that.


	Agenda
	1.2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Matters Arising
	1.3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
	3 North-East London Joint Forward P
[...]
lide Number 31
	Across the system we are transforming how we work, enhancing productivity and shifting to a greater focus on prevention and earlier intervention
	Slide Number 33
	Slide Number 34
	Slide Number 35
	Slide Number 36
	Slide Number 37
	Slide Number 38
	Slide Number 39
	Slide Number 40
	Slide Number 41
	Slide Number 42
	Slide Number 43
	Slide Number 44
	Slide Number 45
	Slide Number 46
	Slide Number 47
	Slide Number 48
	Slide Number 49
	Slide Number 50
	Slide Number 51
	Slide Number 52
	Slide Number 53
	Slide Number 54
	Slide Number 55
	Slide Number 56
	Slide Number 57
	Co-Production
	High Trust Environment
	Slide Number 60
	Slide Number 61
	Slide Number 62
	Next steps for our transformation programmes
	We will continue to evolve as a system


	4 Tower Hamlets Together Priorities
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4

	5 Partnership Executive Group Plan
	Strategic Implementation of the Tower Hamlets Partnership Plan�� ��
	Questions for the H&WB
	A Tower Hamlets for All: A New Shared Vision and Partnership Plan
	Working together: our Tower Hamlets Partnership
	How the partnership maps onto our priorities
	Reviewing our Partnership to achieve our shared vision
	Review timeline
	Headline feedback from review so far




Minutes of the meeting


TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 06/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

HELD AT 5.05 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present: 
 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury 
(Chair) 

 

Dr Somen Banerjee (Member) – (Director of Public Health) 
Councillor Ahmodur Khan (Stakeholder) – Scrutiny Lead for Adults and Health 

Services 
Councillor Amy Lee (Stakeholder) –  
Warwick Tomsett (Stakeholder) – Joint Director, Integrated 

Commissioning 
Apologies: 
 

 

Denise Radley – (Corporate Director, Health & Adult 
Social Care & Deputy Chief 
Executive) 

 
1. STANDING ITEMS OF BUSINESS  

 
1.1 Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Denise Radley and Councillor Abdul Wahid. 
 

1.2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Matters Arising  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed and there were no matters 
arising. 
 

1.3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

2. HEALTH PROMOTING LEISURE SERVICES - TO FOLLOW  
 

Amy Amandeep and Simon Jones provided the Board with a brief 

presentation on the Health Promoting Leisure Services. Amy explained that 

from the 1st May 2024 the Leisure centres in Tower Hamlets were being 

brought back in house by the council. This insourcing project provided a huge 

opportunity to come together as a system to implement activities that will 

support health and wellbeing and address inequalities. This required strong 

relationships and integration between leisure and health and social care 

partners. Developing a theory of change was a first step towards this 



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 06/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

integrated approach, helping to provide a joined-up strategic vision on how 

the new leisure service will deliver health and wellbeing outcomes. 

 

 

Further to questions, the Board made the following observations:  
 It was important to establish the pathways from clinical services 
into leisure services. 
 It was important with the new brand that the service was future 
proof as possible.  
 It was important to have the joined up strategic vision about how 
the new leisure will deliver health and well being outcomes, and 
who will be prioritised with the new offer. 
 It was important to emphasise more commissioning targeted 
offer. The groups of people who face physical challenges and 
additional barriers. 
 It was key to further strengthening pathways between primary 
and secondary care into physical  activity intervention. 
 
RESOLVED that:  

  
1. The Board noted the presentation and supported the delivery of  
theory of change.   
 

3. NORTH-EAST LONDON JOINT FORWARD PLAN  
 
Warwick Tomsett, Joint Director Integrated Commissioning, provided the 
Board a brief presentation on the NEL Joint Forward Plan (NEL JFP) 2024-
2025 refresh draft document, at, follows on from the first JFP 23/24 submitted 
in June 2023. The expectation is that our system’s five-year plan is refreshed 
yearly and submitted to NHSE by the end of March each year. It will therefore 
continue to describe how we will, as a system, deliver our Integrated Care 
Partnership Strategy as well as core NHS services. 

 

 
 Further to questions from Board members, Warren and Ann 
Corbett (Director of Community Safety) explained   
 That there was a need to incorporate the feedback from the big 
conversation which was one of the biggest engagements that was 
taking place across North East London, which saw local residents 
input to the plan. 

 This has been a two way process about what needs to be set 

across North East London and how does the work that's 

happening in boroughs need to be reflected in a North East 

London plan as well. Tower Hamlets priorities are reflected in 

here and the priorities of NHS NE London are reflected in the 

THT plan and some of the additional changes that have been 

made to this plan since the last time the board convened which 

saw the description around health inequalities that are in the 

plan and the demands and challenges. 



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 06/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 
Further to questions, the Board made the following observations:  

 workforce strategy that has been brought coaching co created across 
northeast London with partners to the ICB Board this this month for 
sign off.to give opportunities to the population. 

 Tower Hamlets has taken this to a work force group making sure local 
agencies are represented, looking at path work pathways into 
domiciliary care. 

 Right care right person models the mental health waits in any were 
increasing and this was across the board, it was noted that there was 
more work that needed to be done on this aspect. 

 Work was being done together on areas such as improving 
productivity, making sure that prevention and early intervention spaces 
were delivered. 

 The Board were keen to implement Future care and health and care 
models and to make sure it is in bedded in that evidence-based 
approach smoking cessation was an area for that. 

  
RESOLVED that the Board noted the presentation and approved the final 
submission to the NHSE in March 2024.   

 
4. TOWER HAMLETS TOGETHER PRIORITIES  

 

Amy Whitelock, and Warwick Tomsett, Director of Integrated Commissioning 

provided the Board with a brief presentation on the Tower Hamlets Together 

Priorities. Amy explained that there were certain areas which were a working 

progress and that they had been working on for some years as a partnership, 

but they were very much developed with those outcomes It was highlighted 

that the outcomes came from residents as well as frontline and operational 

delivery staff in mind. 

 
It was important to highlight the localities and neighbourhoods work, which 
was really crucial to how the services were delivered as joined up and as 
close to people and where they lived, and how they access services most 
easily, closer to their home as possible. It was crucial for delivering on the 
kind of health inequalities agenda and also the issues around of anti-racism 
and equality that needed to be highlighted much more. 

 

Having a core priority was important for the board and the partnership and 

each of the seven priorities as a board member kind of leading the work 

stream and which is supported by clinical leadership., with  good joint 

leadership across management and lay representation and clinical inputs and  

sort of sitting across these is the coproduction work that were still committed 

to and this was led by Muna Hassan, Tower Hamlets community voice lead. 
  
Further to questions, the Board made the following observations:  



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 06/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

 It was important to note the rapid process of hospital discharge, 
and that the term bed blocking was a negative one, which was 
broadly used the board should be encouraged to stop using this. 
 It would be beneficial to include co production plan.  
 The first priority which was the access to primary urgent care, 

and the third one on the list around our localities and the 
neighbourhood’s model, both are places where the access to 
primary care was part of that priority there was  a huge amount 
of work happening on this. 

 There was new development in which pharmacists where they 
will be able to deliver some of the things that GP's will be able to 
currently deliver these priorities and should be included in this 
Board. 

 
 

RESOLVED that:  
  

2. The Board noted the presentation.  

 
5. PARTNERSHIP EXECUTIVE GROUP PLAN  

 
Kirsty Roberts Corporate Strategy and Lead, introduced and presented the 
board on the Partnership Executive Group Plan, the plan was agreed by 
cabinet a November it has been Co produced with the partnership and were in 
a review period trying to work out how to set ourselves up to an ambitious 
partnership plan. 

 

The board today was asked to call to action and how the board felt the work 

plan and priorities are aligned to the course to action and the partnership plan. 

The feedback in the partnership plan showed great strengths, particularly in 

the statutory boards and real confidence from across the partnership in the 

relationships and trust built again, particularly for those thematic partnerships 

and the statutory boards. 

 
Further to questions from the Board, Kirsty:  

 Explained the A new shared vision: Residents and partners working 
together to improve quality of life, advance equality, opportunity and 
empowered communities. 

 Shared outcomes including to address inequalities, improve 
neighbourhoods and tackle climate change  

 Each call to action can add value to current work and prepare us for 
the challenges and opportunities of the future  

 Commented on the statistical relevancy of the respondent sample of 
1,000 responses. She stressed that, whilst the sample was relevant, 
the feedback formed part of an ongoing, not a one-off, conversation. 
She expressed hope the work would develop and future feedback 
would supplement those received to date.  

 
Further to questions, the Board made the following observations: 



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 06/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

 The Board noted Tower Hamlets together and were keen to know the 

percentage of Council officers and other organisations, were present 

on the board. 

 The Board felt that there was some level of duplication taken place 
between the health and well-being board and Tower Hamlets Together 

 There has been a suggestion to have some form of resident champion 
voice on PEG and on some of the other partnership boards. 

  
RESOLVED that:  
  

1. The Board noted the presentation and the group plan.   
  

 
  

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was no other business. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.35 p.m.  
 
 
 

Chair, Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury 
Tower Hamlets Health and Wellbeing Board 

 


